

DURIE TANGRI LLP
DARALYN J. DURIE (*Pro Hac Vice*)
ddurie@durietangri.com
JOSEPH C. GRATZ (*Pro Hac Vice*)
jgratz@durietangri.com
DAVID McGOWAN (*Pro Hac Vice*)
dmcgowan@durietangri.com
GENEVIEVE P. ROSLOFF (*Pro Hac Vice*)
grosloff@durietangri.com
217 Leidesdorff Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: 415-362-6666
Facsimile: 415-236-6300

Attorneys for Defendant
Google Inc.

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

THE AUTHORS GUILD, INC., Associational
Plaintiff, BETTY MILES, JOSEPH
GOULDEN, and JIM BOUTON, on behalf of
themselves and all other similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GOOGLE INC.,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 05 CV 8136 (DC)

**DEFENDANT GOOGLE INC.'S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE NO.
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. Google Books creates new information and new insights.....	3
B. The Library Project has a public purpose.....	6
C. Google copies no more text than is necessary for Google’s transformative purpose.....	6
D. Google Books does not compete with or substitute for the books in its corpus.....	8
E. Google Books benefits authors.....	9
F. Google Books does not deprive authors of actual or hypothetical licensing revenue.....	10
G. Plaintiffs have shown no harm from any actual or likely security breach.....	12
H. Google does not distribute copies to libraries.....	13
III. ARGUMENT	14
A. Google’s Library Project is a fair use.....	14
1. Google Books is a transformative use.....	15
a. Google Books creates new information and new insights.....	15
b. Google Books is not used for the same purpose as the books in the corpus and therefore is not a substitute for them.....	18
c. Google’s use is only indirectly commercial.....	24
2. The nature of many of the works at issue supports a finding of fair use.....	26
3. The amount used does not weigh against a finding of fair use.....	28
4. Google Books has only positive effects on the market for books.....	30
a. Plaintiffs point to no evidence of any loss of sales of the copyrighted works or other harm to the value of those works.....	31

b.	Plaintiffs’ assertion that a new market might form is legally irrelevant and factually unfounded.	32
c.	Plaintiffs’ doomsday hacker scenarios are legally irrelevant and refuted by experience.	35
d.	Plaintiffs ignore the benefit to authors from Google Books.	38
5.	The public interest favors a finding of fair use.	38
B.	Plaintiffs cannot prevail on their distribution claim on summary judgment.	39
1.	Plaintiffs have not established that Google distributes books to the public.	39
2.	There is at least a disputed question of fact as to whether the libraries’ uses are fair.	41
IV.	CONCLUSION.	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE NO.

Cases

<i>A.V. ex rel. Vanderhye v. iParadigms, LLC</i> , 562 F.3d 630 (4th Cir. 2009)	23, 24
<i>Am. Geophysical Union v. Texaco</i> , 60 F.3d 913 (2d Cir. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Inst. of Physics v. Schwegman Lundberg & Woessner, P.A.</i> , Civ. No. 12-528 (RHK/JJK) (D. Minn. July 30, 2013)	22
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	2
<i>Arica Inst., Inc. v. Palmer</i> , 970 F.2d 1067 (2d Cir. 1992)	27
<i>Assessment Techs. of WI, LLC v. WIREdata, Inc.</i> , 350 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Authors Guild, Inc. v. HathiTrust</i> , 902 F. Supp. 2d 445 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	14, 41, 42, 43
<i>Bagdadi v. Nazar</i> , 84 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 1996)	39, 40
<i>Bill Graham Archives v. Dorling Kindersley Ltd.</i> , 448 F.3d 605 (2d Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blanch v. Koons</i> , 467 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2006)	15, 17, 38
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Capitol Records, Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 579 F. Supp. 2d 1210 (D. Minn. 2008).....	40
<i>Cariou v. Prince</i> , 714 F.3d 694 (2d Cir. 2013)	15, 24
<i>Cartoon Network LP v. CSC Holdings, Inc.</i> , 536 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2008)	40, 41

<i>Cen. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Empresa Naviera Santa S.A.</i> , 56 F.3d 359 (2d Cir.1995)	42
<i>Davis v. Gap, Inc.</i> , 246 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Harper & Row, Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	20, 25, 27, 30
<i>Infinity Broadcast Corp. v. Kirkwood</i> , 150 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 1998)	21, 22, 26
<i>Island Software & Computer Service, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 413 F.3d 257 (2d Cir. 2005)	41
<i>Kelly v. Arriba Soft Corp.</i> , 336 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2003)	23, 24, 28, 29
<i>Lish v. Harper’s Magazine Found.</i> , 807 F. Supp. 1090 (S.D.N.Y. 1992), <i>amended on reconsideration</i> , No. 91 Civ. 0782 (MEL), 1993 WL 7576 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 1993).....	25
<i>London-Sire Records, Inc. v. Doe 1</i> , 542 F. Supp. 2d 153 (D. Mass. 2008).....	40
<i>Maxtone-Graham v. Burtchaell</i> , 631 F. Supp. 1432 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff’d</i> , 803 F.2d 1253 (2d Cir. 1986).....	27
<i>Meeropol v. Nizer</i> , 560 F.2d 1061 (2d Cir. 1977)	2
<i>Nihon Keizai Shimbun, Inc. v. Comline Business Data</i> , 166 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 508 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007)	23, 24, 28, 29
<i>Ringgold v. Black Entertainment Television, Inc.</i> , 126 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Salinger v. Colting</i> , 607 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2010)	23
<i>Sega Enters. Ltd. v. Accolade, Inc.</i> , 977 F.2d 1510 (9th Cir. 1992)	17

<i>Sony Computer Entm't, Inc. v. Connectix Corp.</i> , 203 F.3d 596 (9th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984).....	28
<i>Stewart v. Abend</i> , 495 U.S. 207 (1990).....	23, 27
<i>Twin Peaks Productions, Inc. v. Publications International, Ltd.</i> , 996 F.2d 1366 (2d Cir. 1993)	20
<i>Ty, Inc. v. Publ'ns Int'l Ltd.</i> , 292 F.3d 512 (7th Cir. 2002)	26, 28
<i>Video Pipeline, Inc. v. Buena Vista Home Entertainment, Inc.</i> , 342 F.3d 191 (3d Cir. 2003)	21
<i>WNET, Thirteen v. Aereo, Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 676 (2d Cir. 2013)	40
Statutes	
17 U.S.C. § 101.....	40
17 U.S.C. § 106(3).....	40
17 U.S.C. § 107.....	1, 42, 44
17 U.S.C. § 108.....	12, 22, 42
17 U.S.C. § 108(c)	42
17 U.S.C. § 108(f)(4)	42
17 U.S.C. § 121.....	14, 42
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	2
Other Authorities	
Marc Egnal, <i>Evolution of the Novel in the United States: The Statistical Evidence</i> , 37:2 SOC. SCI. HIST. 231 (2013).....	5
Brian Lavoie & Lorcan Dempsey, <i>Beyond 1923: Characteristics of Potentially In-copyright Print Books in Library Collections</i> , 15 D-LIB 11/12 (2009)	3, 27
Pierre N. Leval, <i>Toward a Fair Use Standard</i> , 103 HARV. L. REV. 1105 (1990)	1, 15, 32

Pierre N. Leval, <i>Nimmer Lecture: Fair Use Rescued</i> , 44 UCLA L. REV. 1449 (1997).....	24
Jean-Baptiste Michel et al., <i>Quantitative Analysis of Culture Using Millions of Digitized Books</i> , 331 SCIENCE 176 (2011).....	5
Catherine Rampell, <i>The ‘New Normal’ Is Actually Pretty Old</i> , New York Times Economix Blog (January 11, 2011)	5
Benjamin Schmidt, <i>The Foreign Language of Mad Men</i> , The Atlantic (March 21, 2012)	5
Jean M. Twenge et al., <i>Changes in Pronoun Use in American Books and the Rise of Individualism, 1960-2008</i> , 44 J. CROSS-CULTURAL PSYCH. 406 (2013)	5
Uszkoreit et al., <i>Large Scale Parallel Document Mining for Machine Translation</i> , PROCEEDINGS OF THE 23RD INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE ON COMPUTATIONAL LINGUISTICS 1101 (2010).....	6
